IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  ${f FILED}$ 

SID J. WHITE

APR 2 1996

CLERK, BUPREME COURT 9y\_ of Deputy Oterk

JOHN LOVEMAN REESE,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 82,119

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

#### REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE SUITE 401 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR NO. 0648825

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

. 🔪

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
Point VI	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO EXPRESSLY EVALUATE, FIND, AND GIVE SIGNIFICANT WEIGHT TO THE UNREBUTTED MITIGATING EVIDENCE.	1
Point VII	
REESE'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE	8
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

,

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

.

1 .

CASES	PAGE (S)
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 850 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 459 U.S. 882, 103 S.Ct. 182, 74 L.Ed.2d 148 (1982)	10
<u>Arbalaez v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 2123, 128 L.Ed.2d 678 (1994)	11
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	1
<u>Caruso v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	7
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 107 (1994)	10
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 453, 126 L.Ed.2d 385 (1993)	11
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	8
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 1317, 131 L.Ed.2d 198 (1995)	10
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 132 L.Ed.2d 839 (1995)	10,11
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 875, 110 S.Ct. 212, 107 L.Ed.2d 165 (1989)	8,9,10
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	10
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995), <u>pet. For cert. filed</u> , No. 95-7969 (Dec. 20, 1995)	6,10
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	12
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	7,8
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1230, 105 S.Ct. 1233, 84 L.Ed.2d 370 (1985)	11
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	7

-ii-

<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 938, 111 S.Ct. 2067, 114 L.Ed.2d 471 (1991)	8,10
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110, 111 S.Ct. 1024, 112 L.Ed.2d 1106 (1991)	11,12
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	9
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 1129 L.Ed.2d 1091 (1995)	10
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	12
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 483 U.S. 1033, 107 S.Ct. 3277, 97 L.Ed.2d 781 (1987)	11
Turner v. State, 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1040, 109 S.Ct. 1175, 103 L.Ed.2d 237 (1989)	9,10
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 943, 130 L.Ed.2d 887 (1995)	5,7
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909, 104 S.Ct. 1690, 80 L.Ed.2d 164 (1984)	11,12
